

NO.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE:

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE, EARTHWORKS, SIERRA CLUB,
AMIGOS BRAVOS, GREAT BASIN RESOURCE WATCH, and
COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT,

Petitioners.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

AMANDA W. GOODIN (WSB #41312)
JAN E. HASSELMAN (WSB #29107)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
agoodin@earthjustice.org
jhasselman@earthjustice.org
*Attorneys for Petitioners, Idaho
Conservation League, Earthworks,
Sierra Club, Amigos Bravos, Great
Basin Resource Watch, and Communities
for a Better Environment*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. THE GOALS OF CERCLA.	2
II. THE ROLE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE.....	3
A. CERCLA’s Financial Assurance Requirement.	3
B. Financial Assurances Prevent Releases.....	5
C. The Lack of Financial Assurance Requirements Contributes to Funding Shortfalls, Delayed and Incomplete Cleanups, and Injury to Human Health and the Environment.....	6
III. THE 2008 LAWSUIT AND EPA’S FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES.	10
A. EPA’s Notice of Intent to Regulate Hardrock Mining Facilities.	11
B. EPA’s Notice of Intent to Regulate Three Additional Industries.	12
1. Chemical Manufacturing.....	12
2. Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing	13
3. Electric Power Generation, Transmission, and Distribution.....	15
IV. EPA’S CONTINUING FAILURE TO ISSUE RULES.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18

STANDING 18

ARGUMENT 21

 I. EPA HAS A CLEAR DUTY TO ACT. 21

 II. RELIEF IS JUSTIFIED UNDER THE *TRAC* FACTORS..... 22

 A. EPA’s Thirty-Year Delay is Excessive. 22

 B. EPA’s Delay is Unreasonable in Light of CERCLA’s
 Mandate. 23

 C. EPA’s Delay Harms Human Health and Welfare. 25

 D. Competing Priorities Do Not Justify Thirty Years of
 Inaction. 26

 E. The Harm Caused by EPA’s Delay is Serious and Wide-
 Ranging..... 28

 F. The Court Need Not Find Any Impropriety to Grant Relief. 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	2, 24
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	27
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>In re Int'l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18, 21
<i>Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	22
<i>Nader v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	22
 * Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks. D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(2)	

<i>NWF v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>Orion Reserves Ltd. P'ship v. Kempthorne</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	25
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26, 29
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Pinewood) v. Wyche</i> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , No. C 08-01409, 2009 WL 482248 (Feb. 25, 2009).....	10, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , No. C 08-01409, 2009 WL 2413094 (Aug. 5, 2009)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23, 26
* <i>Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	2, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27, 29
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	1, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6924	4
42 U.S.C. § 9605	3
42 U.S.C. § 9607	2

42 U.S.C. § 9608(b) 1, 4, 6, 7, 19, 21, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 9611 2
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)..... 1

Other Authorities

52 Fed. Reg. 2923 (Jan. 23, 1987) 4
74 Fed. Reg. 37,213 (July 28, 2009) 1, 10, 11, 12
75 Fed. Reg. 816 (Jan. 6, 2010) 1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7) 19
